A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED COMMUNITY AESTHETIC FEATURE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO FACILITATE INSTALLATION OF DECORATIVE VINYL ART-WRAP COVERINGS ON TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION CONTROLLER CABINETS LOCATED THROUGHOUT THE CITY, WITH PROJECT FUNDING PROVIDED BY THE HOLLYWOOD COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL REQUIRED PERMIT DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR APPROVAL AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, both the City of Hollywood ("City") and the Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA") desire to promote the Municipal Beach and the Broadwalk and encourage the general public to visit these locations; and

WHEREAS, the City and CRA have determined that installing decorative vinyl art-wrap coverings depicting the Beach and Broadwalk on traffic signal controller cabinets is an appropriate promotional medium to enhance tourism at the Beach and Broadwalk which will increase economic development and redevelopment on Hollywood Beach; and

WHEREAS, funds to implement the project have been allocated by the CRA, with project management being handled by the Development Services Department; and

WHEREAS, the project has been publicized during numerous neighborhood civic association meetings; and

WHEREAS, the locations of traffic signal controller cabinets proposed for wrapping and the proposed designs are depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, in consultation with the Procurement Division, a Request for Quotes ("RFQ") for fabrication and installation of art-wrap coverings was issued by the Development Services Department, Community Development Division on March 16, 2017; and

WHEREAS, three (3) vendors responded to the RFQ and the results are reflected in the Tabulation of Bids; and

WHEREAS, the lowest total price quoted for the work is \$9,576.00 by Car Wrap Solutions/Perfect Image Signs of Fort Lauderdale, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the wrapping of any traffic signal controller cabinets located within Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") right-of-way requires execution of the attached Community Aesthetic Feature Agreement ("CAFA") between the City and FDOT; and

WHEREAS, all of the traffic signal controller cabinets proposed for wrapping are owned and operated by Broward County and it is necessary that the City obtain permits from Broward County's Public Works Department Highway Construction & Engineering Division;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That it hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached Community Aesthetic Feature Agreement between the City of Hollywood and the Florida Department of Transportation, together with such non material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 2:</u> That it hereby authorizes the appropriate City officials to execute any and all permit documents necessary to carry out the project.

<u>Section 3:</u> That this Resolution shall be in full force and in effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	2017.
ATTEST:	JOSH LEV	Y, MAYOR
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida only.		
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY		